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Background and Methodology

The .nz registry service (NZRS) is the operator for the .nz domain space.

In 2012 NZRS first commissioned research to better understand
perceptions of the .nz domain space among businesses and consumers.

This document reports results for the fifth wave of this survey.

Consistent with previous years the survey was conducted online using
Colmar Brunton’s consumer research panel. In total, 1,000 respondents
took part.

The maximum margin of error for this sample size is £3.1% at the 95%
confidence level. The data is weighted by age, gender and region to reflect
the New Zealand population.

The survey was conducted between the 21 August and 3 September 2017.
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Research objectives NZRS =

an InternetNZ company

: To understand perceptions of a .nz domain name in the New Zealand
: consumer market, in particular:

: - What do consumers understand about domain names?

- What is important to consumers for searching and purchasing on the
: internet?

: - How does .nz compare in the market against perceptions of other domain
' names?
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Key outtakes NZRS —

an InternetNZ ny

: The strengths of a .nz website are that it is trustworthy, reliable, secure and good value.
: Of all the .nz competitors, a .org website has the most similar profile - it is also
trustworthy, reliable and secure, as well as knowledgeable.

: .nz continues to be the most looked at, trusted, and preferred website for searching for
. information, buying products, and reading news stories, however the long term trend for
: .com suggests they are slowly gaining ground in all areas.

Providing visible and easily located contact details for an organisation is crucial for people
- who are wanting to purchase from a website. Without contact details the majority are
. unlikely to purchase.

Accessing the internet via a mobile phone has increased since 2015 and is the most
common device used. Correspondingly the importance of having a website that is
: compatible with a mobile has also increased.
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Four out of five people are aware of what a domain name is, consistent with NZRS=
results from 2015 -

an InternetNZ company

Males, who live
in Auckland are
most likely to
know what a
domain name is.

Females who live
in the North
Island outside of
Auckland or
Wellington are
least likely to
know what a
domain name is.

Q1. Before we begin, can you tell us whether you know what a domain name is?
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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.com and .nz are the most commonly recognised domain names. Awareness NZRS=
of .nz remains stable over time -

an InternetNZ company

Awareness of top level domain names Awareness of .nz

.com
.nz

.org

.au

.net

.uk

.biz

.info
Kkiwi
.email
XXX
.website

.asia

.guru

2012 | 2013 [ 2014 [ 2015 [ 2017

.photography
.space

None of these

Q3. The ‘top level’ of a domain name is the last part of the name, for example the .nz in colmarbrunton.co.nz, or the .com in google.com. Please select the top level domain names that you have heard of from the list
below.
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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One-third of people are aware that you can register shorter domain names... NZRS =

an InternetNZ company

2017

2014
Males, who own or manage a domain name are

most likely to be aware that you can register
15% shorter domain names.

Females, who live in the North Island outside of

Auckland or Wellington who don’t know what a

domain name is and don’t own or manage one

are more likely to be unaware of the shorter
33% domain names

NOTE: Question wording change in 2017
Q37. Are you aware that you can now register shorter .nz domain names e.g. colmarbrunton.nz rather than colmarbrunton.co.nz?
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003
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...and one quarter are aware of the new top level domain names launched in

Females, aged 65
or over, who live
in the North
Island outside of
Auckland or
Wellington, who
are unaware of
what a domain
name is are least
likely to be
aware of the
new top level
domain names

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company

Males, aged
under 50, who
are already
aware of what a
domain name is,
and who own or
manage a
domain name
other than .nz
are most likely to
be aware of the
new top level
domain names

® Yes = No

Q22. Since early 2014 hundreds of new top level domain names, for example .London, .sydney, .guru, .website, .xyz, etc., have been launched. Before you read this were you aware of it?
Base: All respondents n=1,000
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Personal domain name ownership has remained stable in the last five years NZRS=

with about one in five people owning or managing a personal domain name e e
2017
2014
2013

People who don’t own
their own domain name
are more likely to be
1Y female, and live in the

° North Island outside of
Auckland.

Q5. Do you own or manage your own personal domain name? By personal domain name we mean a website for personal purposes (not business, not speculation). For example, using a family name

smith.co.nz or jonesfamily.com or any other words to denote your personal domain address.
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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A .nz domain name continues to be the most popular, followed by a .com. The
majority of people own or manage their own domain name for the email or NZRS =
Website address an InternetNZ company

stable over time
74% in 2015, 72% in 2014

‘3 \’ 72% for the email address
@

Yes, ends in .nz

Yes, ends in .au
42% for the website address

decreasing over time
Yes, ends in .com 43% in 2015 down from 48% in
2014

Yes, ends in something else 15% to protect or preserve the name

decreasing over time
Do not have a personal 80% 20% in 2015 down from 25% in
d . 81% 2014
omain hame P 78%

. 3% have another reason
Don't know

jll

I/‘S ‘J
9)

m 2017 ®=2015 m2014

Q5. Do you own or manage your own personal domain name? Q6. Why do you own or manage a personal domain name?
Base: Q5 All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1002; 2014 n=1,003. Q6 All respondents with a personal domain name 2017 n=180; 2015 n=161
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Using a domain name in print advertising is effective for nearly two-thirds of NZRS =
people B O —

oy

m Extremely effective m Very effective = Quite effective

= Not that effective = Not at all effective = Don't know

Q44. How effective is the use of a domain name in print advertising for you?
Base: All respondents n=1,000
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Of the words we tested a .nz website address has the strongest associations
with trustworthy and reliable

Trustworthy
Reliable

Secure

Good value
Responsive

Good for shopping
Up to date
Interesting
Compelling
Knowledgeable

Fad

17%

15%

6%

Q33. Below is a list of words. For each word, please indicate which website address it best describes.

Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000

35%
32%
29%
29%
26%
25%
25%

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company
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What is a brand image profile? NZRS =

an InternetNZ company

Brand Image Profiles are used to understand the relative strengths and weaknesses of a brands image. In order to
accurately understand this, they remove two important skews from the image data:

1. Brand size or familiarity effect — some brands will naturally be endorsed more across the board due to brand
size and familiarity

2. Statement effect — some statements will naturally be more applicable to all brands than others

A brand strength or weakness is identified as +/- 5.
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In comparison to other websites .nz is trustworthy, reliable, secure and good value. A

.com website is good for shopping, a .org website is also trustworthy, reliable and N 7 RS -
secure as well as knowledgable, and a .kiwi website is a fad. A .au website does not -
have any brand strengths defined by the words we tested

an InternetNZ company

.nz website .com website .au website .org website .kiwi website

Trustworthy l 13 -7 i‘ -1 12 -1

Reliable

Secure I 10 2 0 10 -1

Good value 9 1 0 4 1
Responsive 4 1 | _ 0 _ 1 1 _
Good for shopping _ 3 _ _ 2 -10 . 1 _
Up to date 0_ | 0 -3 [ _ 0
Interesting -8 ) 0 | -2 | _ 4
Compelling -4 | 0 -1 _ _ 0
Knowledgeable -6 1 | _ 18 1 _
Fad -15 _ 2 -6 _ 10

Q33. Below is a list of words. For each word, please indicated which website address it best describes.
Base: All respondents aware of each website
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A mobile phone is the most commonly used device for accessing the internet,
followed by a laptop computer. Access using a desktop has decreased from

100%
. 77% 78% 77% 76%
80% B 78%
.. ﬂ
73% 74%
60% 65%
29% 5%% 52 Lo - oe%
=l 48%
40% %
1%
20%
14% 9
11% . 13%
8% 9%

0% . e — —— =
2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
== | aptop computer Desktop computer =@=Tablet (including iPad)

Television == \lobile phone* == Smartphone/Mobile phone
== Other

*new code in 2017
Q23. Which devices do you use to access the internet?
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company
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Internet search using a mobile device or via social media have both become NZRS=
more popular when searching for information, products or services, while . -

. . an InternetNZ company
word of mouth and using a laptop have declined

0,
100% 959% 97% 98% 97% 96%
= T —i— — -
=07 4.&2\-
85%
80%
75%
73% 71%
60% 61% 61% 62% a3%
56%
M H %
40% 5 ——s97 422
%
20%
0%
2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
== |nternet search (combined) == |nternet search - laptop/computer* Internet search - mobile device*
Word-of-mouth == Social media (e.g., Facebook, Twitter)

Q9. Which of the following resources do you currently rely on when you’re searching for information, products or services?
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001. *not asked in 2012/2013
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All off the less well used channels have also declined slightly since 2015 NZRS =

an InternetNZ company
100%
80%

60%

40%

R
0% [ \

0% — = il i il

2012 2013 2014 2015 2017

=TV  =ll=Newspapers ==ll=Advertisinginthe mail <=-lll=Radio  =ll=Other

Q9. Which of the following resources do you currently rely on when you’re searching for information, products or services?
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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.nz is the website that people look at first, trust the most and prefer to use when
searching for information about products and services. The long term trend for .com
shows an increase across all three measures against a slight decrease for .nz

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company

74% 74%
63% 64% 64%
I_I\ —n -
0% 21% 26% 25% 27%
. - —— —_—
*ﬁ
2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
When searching for
information about 72% 69%
duct d . 56% 57% 55%
proauc sa.n services, - -
the domain that New 145% ™~ 16% 17% 18%
Zealanders... . I P—
lﬁ
Q 2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
77% 76%
67% 67% 65%
B ——
17% 17% 23% 23% 22%
i —— —i
Bz B ocom org [J] other [ None of these = -
e = el s —_—
2012 2013 2014 2015 2017

Q10. Imagine you were searching the internet for information products and services. Assuming the information that appeared in your browser from all the websites was similar, which website would

you...
Base: All respondents (excl don’t know) 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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.nz is also the overwhelmingly popular domain for buying products and

services online, however a slight increase for .com against a decrease for .nz is NZRS =
also seen here I SV —
80% 77%
67% 1% 65%
.\I\.— - -
—l—

2012 2013 2014 2015 2017

When buying
products and 78 8% 70% 69% o
services online, the —=- —_—
domain that New )
Zealanders 12% 13% L% % o
- - = T
E 2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
82% 81% 74% 75% 119%
- —— - -
13% 14% 17% 17% 21%
Bz B ocom org [J] other [ None of these = =i —i >
ﬁ—#
2012 2013 2014 2015 2017

Q11. Now imagine that you want to buy a product or service, which website would you...
Base: All respondents (excl don’t know) 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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Perceptions of websites for reading news stories are similar to perceptions for NZRS=
searching and buying. There is also an increase for .org for trust the most -

an InternetNZ company

74% 71%
66% 65% 66%
= T —m— —0
18% 20% 21% 19% 23%
= el = g0
2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
When reading news
stories online, the o o o
. % % % 59%
53%
domain that New - - - .
Zealanders... -
14% 14% 15% 15% 18%
—_ 4. —— Sl%‘
III 2012 2013 2014 2015 2017
76% 72% 68% 67% 68%

17% 19% 18% 16% 20%
Bz B ocom org [J] other [ None of these — - ——
2012 2013 2014 2015 2017

Q12. And now imagine that you wanted to read news stories, which website would you...
Base: All respondents (excl don’t know) 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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.nz is the website over half of people trust the most, however this is declining NZRS=

over time. .org has increased since 2015 and is now at the same level as .com st TnterriethiZiesmEnny
100%
80%
9% %
60% 0
—=l=55%- il 54%
40%
20% 19% 18% 18%
14% 15% 14% 1%
- 9% 2% — 8% T %
0% — —i — —i u
2012 2013 2014 2015* 2017
== _nz .com .org == Other == None of these

*NOTE: question wording changed slightly in 2015
Q13. Thinking generally about websites and assuming the content was very similar, which type of website address do you trust the most?
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001
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The padlock is the most popular characteristic for judging if a website is
trustworthy, followed by NZ contact details and content which is regularly
maintained or updated

2017

A secure website (denoted by a small padlock symbol in 68%
your browser or by https://):

/, If it has New Zealand contact details: 63%
X Content which is regularly maintained/updated: 529%

http: The domain name itself: 28%
/ A well designed website: 349%
D
"
Referral from a friend: 32%

NOTE: Question wording change in 2017
Q15. What characteristics do you use to judge whether a website is trustworthy?
Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company

2015

44%

31%

29%
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People are more likely to look for .nz domain names, or to type .nz to only
show NZ sites, than they are to filter results to show only .nz sites, however NZRS =
the incidence of all of these is declining over time 1 TnternetNZ corpan

2017 2017

2014
2013
2012

Filter
Look for .nz 78% 7994
e results to Ti’lpe nz 1to
omain
72% 73% show only e i, Show only

names NZ sites

70% NZ sites

All the time 26%

Sometimes Q

Not often

Never @

NOTE: Question structure change in 2017
Q40. When you search for information on the internet, how often, if at all, do you do the following things?
Base: All respondents (excl don’t know) 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003; 2013 n=1,003; 2012 n=1,001

11 Op U9)JO MOH

4
4
9
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Expectations of websites for people who are buying products or services have NZRS=
not changed much since 2014 st TnterriethiZiesmEnny

99%
Have prices in NZ Dollars 99%
99%
97%
Include GST in their price 96%
98%
96%
Have reasonable shipping charges 97%
96%
96%
Have a NZ postal address 96%
96%
96%
Have a NZ telephone number 95%
98%
Represent a company that is easy to 9955[;"
contact
95%
Have legal protection for you in NZ
97%

95%
Ship to NZ
96%

Represent a company based in NZ

m 2017 =2015 m=m2014

Q17. Imagine that you were buying products or services from a website whose domain name ends with .nz. Do you think that the website would...?
Base: 2017 All respondents (excl don’t know) n=1,000. 2015 Respondents asked about .nz (excl don’t know) n=331
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Four out of five people look for the contact details of an organisation all or
some of the time when they are planning on dealing with them. The
overwhelming majority of people will not purchase when they cannot find the
contact details

) S Jd L

Two out of five people (43/) look for the contact details of an
organisation they are planning on dealing with or buying from all the time.
Another two out of five (41%) look for the contact details sometimes. One
person (14%) doesn’t often or never looks. If the website does not provide

contact details...

87% 87% 71%

are unlikely to purchase
items valued less than
$100

are unlikely to purchase items
valued over $100

are unlikely to purchase
travel or accommodation

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company

Females, who live in
Auckland are most
likely to search for
contact details all the
time.

Females, aged 65 or
over are most
unlikely to continue
with a purchase if
they can’t find
contact details, while
males aged under 50
are most likely to
continue with a
purchase.

Q41. How often do you look for the contact details of an organisation that you are planning on dealing with or buying from on their website? Q42. How likely are you to use a website that did not

provide contact details to purchase each of the following?
Base: All respondents n=1,000
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Nine out of 10 people have had a problem finding contact details for an

organisation on the internet. Over one in six people stop searching or give up

and find a different organisation

Y

Keep searching using
different key words
and potential

addresses
I

69%

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company

Younger people

?@
Stop searching and

use a different
method e.g. yellow

pages

d

2017 |

3
Have had a problem
finding contact
details

|

2015 89%

2014

4

17% -

organisation
using different
options.

(18-29) are more
likely to keep
/ searching for the

_

y

Give up and Females, aged 65
find a similar or over are most
organisation likely to stop
searching and
use a different
method.
14%
o/

©

®

Q34. If you are searching for contact details for a specific organisation on the internet but cannot find them or their website, which of the following best describes what you do?

Base: All respondents 2017 n=1,000; 2015 n=1,002; 2014 n=1,003
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One third of people have heard of WHOIS NZRS=

an InternetNZ company

One out of 10 people have used WHOIS to find details of a domain name, two out of 10
people have not, and the remaining seven have not heard of WHOIS

Males, aged 30-49 who own Females, aged 50-64 who aren’t aware of what a domain
or manage their own domain name is (and are therefore also less likely to own or
name are most likely to have manage one) are less likely to have heard of WHOIS
used WHOIS

Q43. Do you ever use WHOIS to find details of a domain name?
Base: All respondents n=1,000
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It is most important to people that a business email address is trustworthy,
followed by reliable and credible, however there is not much differentiation
between the attributes - they are all important to consumers

NZRS=

an InternetNZ company

Extremely/
Very
important

Trustworthy 15% I2% 80%
Responsive 18% I 2% 76%
Professional 20% I 75%
Knowledgeable 69%

B Extremely important  ® Very important Quite important  ® Not that important B Not at all important

Q36. How important is it to you that a business email address is each of the words below?
Base: All respondents (excluding don’t know) n=1,000
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With the increase in internet access via a mobile the importance of having a _
compatible website is also increasing. Nearly nine out of 10 people say it is NZRS=

extremely or very important to them

an InternetNZ company

Q—e o

Extremely
or very
important
2%
2017 58 J @E L 0% 87%
Extremely Very Quite Not that Not at all
important important important important ~ important
1%
2015 44:9 31 %J 6% ) 75%
1%
- o 74%
2014 / Ij @ [
@ 2%

1
- @

Q31. Thinking now about the websites you visit using your mobile phone, ipad, or tablet. How important is it to you that these websites are designed to be used on mobile devices as well as

computers or laptops?
Base: All those who access the internet via a mobile phone or tablet (excl don’t know) 2017 n=824; 2015 n=814; 2014 n=792; 2013 n=748
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Three-quarters of people will move to a website that functions well on their NZRS=
mobile phone, ipad or tablet... st TnterriethiZiesmEnny

Total agree

Mobile design shows
. that the business 5015 o ! 83%
thinks about my needs
as a user |
-Hi e
If a website does not

function well on my
move to a site that
does

B Strongly agree  ® Agree  ® Neither agree nor disagree B Disagree B Strongly disagree

2014

2017

Q32. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about website usability on your mobile phone, ipad or tablet?
Base: All those who access the internet via a mobile phone or tablet (excl don’t know) 2017 n=824; 2015 n=814; 2014 n=799
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...and two-thirds are more likely to purchase from a business with a mobile NZRS=
device compatible design st TnterriethiZiesmEnny

Total agree

Mobile design affects
my perceptions of a
services they offer
Mobile design

increases the
purchase products or
services from a
_%

business 2014
B Strongly agree  ® Agree  ® Neither agree nor disagree B Disagree B Strongly disagree

2017

2014

2017

60%

Q32. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about website usability on your mobile phone, ipad or tablet?
Base: All those who access the internet via a mobile phone or tablet (excl don’t know) 2017 n=824; 2015 n=814; 2014 n=799
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Respondent profile n=1,000

Male

Gender

Female

18-19 years
20-29 years
30-39 years

40-49 years

Age

50-59 years
60-64 years

65 plus

NZers of European descent/Pakeha
Maori
Pacific Islander

Asian

Ethnicity

Other ethnicity

Prefer not to say

78%

Region where currently live

Northland
Auckland
Waikato

Bay of Plenty
Gisborne
Hawke's Bay
Taranaki
Manawatu-Wanganui
Wellington
Tasman
Nelson
Marlborough
West Coast
Canterbury
Otago

Southland

1%

1%

1%

1%

5%

2%

13%

NZRS=
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33%
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For further information please contact: ®
°

®

°
NZRS Ltd o
L11, 80 Boulcott Street :
PO Box 24361, Wellington °
Phone (04) 555 0100 ° .
www.nzrs.net.nz '.
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